

CORPUS CHRISTI CATHOLIC PARISH

FINANCIAL COMMENTS

Fiscal Years 2024-2025, 2023-2024, AND 2022-2023

The attached reports represent the financial position and financial activity of the Corpus Christi Parish (CCP). Also included are reports that represent the financial activity of St. Joseph Cemetery and Saint Mary St. Joseph School for the past 3 fiscal years.

Corpus Christi Parish:

The CCP Statement of Financial Position represents the assets, liabilities, and net assets as of June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023. This is a “point-in-time” statement as of each of those dates, and includes bank and investment account balances, land and buildings, and amounts owed to the Norwich Diocese and others.

Net assets with donor restrictions are amounts that are earmarked for certain purposes including school support and building funds. Thus far, amounts in restricted investment accounts have enabled the parish to make major repairs to the parish and school buildings without having to use offertory donations. Most of the money in these accounts has been bequeathed to the parish, but may run out at some point in the future.

Offertory donations have remained somewhat steady over the past few years. A special HVAC collection has helped the parish cover heat and air-conditioning costs.

The parish is working to increase its fundraising efforts, (tag sales, gift card sales, etc.), which will continue to help offset increases in operational expenses.

Investment income represents dividends and interest in accounts that are restricted for particular uses such as building and scholarship funds. The restrictions were specified by the donors at the time of the donations, and income generated from these funds must be used as stipulated.

Expenses for the Corpus Christi Parish include payroll for certain staff members who provide services for the parish. The staff was reduced during 2023-2024 which resulted in a lower payroll expense for that year. It is expected that payroll expenses will remain steady going forward. Although payroll expenses have declined due to a reduction in staff, there is an offsetting increase in insurance expenses. The increase in insurance is not unique to our parish; the cost of insurance has increased for all entities.

The Settlement Contribution in 2023-2024 relates to the Diocese of Norwich bankruptcy, and represents the CCP portion of the settlement. The bankruptcy proceedings ended in the fall of 2025. Although not included in this report because it is a subsequent event, the parish was released from approximately \$650,000 in old debt owed to the Diocese of Norwich as part of the settlement.

The St. Margaret mission chapel was sold during 2022-2023. The parish received an amount lower than the appraised value of the property, and the difference is shown as a loss on sale of real estate.

The CCP reports are presented using an accrual accounting basis. This means that expenses such as cathedraticum and insurance payments that are payable to the diocese show as an expense during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Cemetery and SMSJ:

The Cemetery revenues and expenses represent the day-to-day operations of the cemetery. Staff who perform work at the cemetery are paid by CCP; payroll expense represents a reimbursement to the parish. The increase in grounds maintenance during the last 2 years represents outsourced services. The Cemetery reports are presented using a cash basis of accounting whereas revenues are recorded when received, and expenses are recorded when paid.

The SMSJ revenues are from grants and trusts and some fundraising. Most of the expenses are to keep the school building maintained. The reduction in payroll is due to staff being transferred to CCP payroll expenses.

The SMSJ reports are presented using an accrual basis of accounting, similar to the CCP reports.

These reports provide an overview of financial activity for the past three fiscal years. Questions regarding this statement can be sent to Catholicwindham.business@gmail.com.

PARROQUIA CORPUS CHRISTI

COMENTARIOS FINANCIEROS

Años fiscales 2024-2025, 2023-2024 y 2022-2023

Los informes adjuntos presentan la situación y actividad financiera de la **Parroquia Corpus Christi (CCP)**. También se incluyen informes que reflejan la actividad financiera del **Cementerio San José** y de la **Escuela Saint Mary–St. Joseph** durante los últimos tres ejercicios fiscales.

Corpus Christi Parish:

El estado de situación financiera de la Parroquia Corpus Christi (CCP) presenta los activos, pasivos y patrimonio neto al 30 de junio de 2025, 2024 y 2023. Este es un estado financiero que refleja la situación en cada una de esas fechas e incluye los saldos de las cuentas bancarias y de inversión, terrenos y edificios, y las cantidades adeudadas a la Diócesis de Norwich y a otros.

Los activos netos con restricciones de donantes corresponden a fondos destinados a fines específicos, incluyendo el apoyo a la escuela y los fondos para edificios. Hasta el momento, los fondos de las cuentas de inversión restringidas han permitido a la parroquia realizar reparaciones importantes en los edificios parroquiales y escolares sin tener que utilizar las donaciones del ofertorio. La mayor parte del dinero en estas cuentas ha sido legado a la parroquia, pero podría agotarse en algún momento en el futuro.

Las donaciones del ofertorio se han mantenido relativamente estables durante los últimos años. Una colecta especial para el sistema de climatización ha ayudado a la parroquia a cubrir los costos de calefacción y aire acondicionado.

La parroquia está trabajando para aumentar sus esfuerzos de recaudación de fondos (ventas de artículos usados, venta de tarjetas de regalo, etc.), lo que seguirá ayudando a compensar el aumento de los gastos operativos.

Los ingresos por inversiones corresponden a dividendos e intereses de cuentas destinadas a fines específicos, como fondos para la construcción y becas. Las restricciones fueron estipuladas por los donantes al momento de las donaciones, y los ingresos generados por estos fondos deben utilizarse según lo estipulado.

Los gastos de la Parroquia Corpus Christi incluyen la nómina de ciertos miembros del personal que prestan servicios a la parroquia. La plantilla se redujo durante el período 2023-2024, lo que resultó en un menor gasto de nómina para ese año. Se prevé que los gastos de nómina se mantengan estables en el futuro. Si bien los gastos de nómina han disminuido debido a la reducción de personal, se observa un aumento compensatorio en los gastos de seguros. Este aumento en los seguros no es exclusivo de nuestra parroquia; el costo de los seguros ha aumentado para todas las entidades.

La contribución al acuerdo en 2023-2024 está relacionada con la bancarrota de la Diócesis de Norwich y representa la parte del acuerdo correspondiente a la CCP. El procedimiento de bancarrota finalizó en el otoño de 2025. Si bien no se incluye en este informe por tratarse de un hecho posterior, la parroquia quedó exenta de una deuda antigua de aproximadamente 650.000 dólares con la Diócesis de Norwich como parte del acuerdo.

La capilla de la misión de Santa Margarita se vendió durante el período 2022-2023. La parroquia recibió una cantidad inferior al valor de tasación de la propiedad, y la diferencia se refleja como una pérdida en la venta de bienes inmuebles.

Los informes del CCP se presentan utilizando la **base contable de devengo**. Esto significa que gastos como la **aportación diocesana (cathedraticum)** y los pagos de seguros que se adeudan a la diócesis se registran en el período financiero en que se incurren.

Cementerio y SMSJ:

Los ingresos y gastos del cementerio corresponden a las operaciones diarias del mismo. El personal que trabaja en el cementerio recibe su salario de CCP; el gasto de nómina representa un reembolso a la parroquia. El aumento en el mantenimiento de las instalaciones durante los últimos dos años se debe a la contratación de servicios externos. Los informes del cementerio se presentan utilizando la contabilidad de caja, donde los ingresos se registran al recibirlos y los gastos al pagarlos.

Los ingresos de SMSJ provienen de subvenciones, fideicomisos y algunas actividades de recaudación de fondos. La mayoría de los gastos se destinan al mantenimiento del edificio escolar. La reducción en la nómina se debe a la transferencia del personal a la nómina de CCP.

Los informes de SMSJ se presentan utilizando la contabilidad de devengo, de forma similar a los informes de CCP.

Estos informes ofrecen un resumen de la actividad financiera de los últimos tres ejercicios fiscales. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este informe, puede escribir a Catholicwindham.business@gmail.com.